and policies of the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials 
(“AASHTO”). 

(9) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES: With regard to work under this 
Agreement, the Entity agrees as follows: 

(A) Total project cost is estimated at one million ninety-eight thousand 
eight hundred and twenty dollars ($1,098,820), which includes preliminary engineering, 
preliminary engineering review, utilities, construction, construction engineering review 
and inspection. 

(B) The Entity will be responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the total project 
cost. The total project cost will include preliminary engineering, preliminary engineering

[...]

review, utilities, construction, construction engineering review and inspection. The details 
of the estimated cost breakdown are listed in “Exhibit B”, which is attached hereto and 
made part hereof. The current estimate of the Entity's responsibilities is five hundred forty 
nine thousand four hundred and ten dollars ($549,410).  

(C) The Commission will pay for fifty percent (50%) of the total project cost, 
currently estimated at five hundred forty-nine thousand four hundred and ten dollars 
($549,410).   The Commission shall provide five hundred forty-one thousand nine 
hundred and ten dollars ($541,910) from the Commission’s Cost Share program. Of this 
amount, forty-three thousand nine hundred dollars ($43,900) will be available in State 
Fiscal Year 2026, and four hundred ninety-eight thousand and ten dollars ($498,010) will 
be available in State Fiscal Year 2027.  Preliminary engineering review and construction 
engineering review services by its District personnel estimated to total seven thousand 
five hundred dollars ($7,500).   

(D) The Entity is responsible for the balance of the project in excess of five 
hundred forty-nine thousand four hundred ten dollars ($549,410). Underruns for the cost share 
eligible project will be based on the pro rata share. 

(10) REIMBURSEMENT FOR ELIGIBLE EXPENSES: The Commission will 
reimburse the Entity as discussed in section (9) for Project expenses based on eligible 
construction contract costs.

[...]

paid in full for the work performed.  

(B) It is understood and agreed by and between the parties that the 
Commission shall make no reimbursement payment which could cause the aggregate of 
all contributions by the Commission under this Agreement to exceed five hundred forty-
one thousand nine hundred and ten dollars ($541,910) as approved by the Commission.  

(C) The request for reimbursement must include a construction progress 
summary that includes an estimated percent complete, list of major items of work 
completed during the pay period and status of schedule.

[...]

Financial Responsibilities 

MoDOT KC District Funds $7,500 
Cost Share Funds $541,910 
En�ty $549,410 
Total $1,098,820 

How are overruns and underruns handled?  The Entity shall be responsible for the balance 
of the cost share eligible project in excess of five hundred forty-nine thousand four hundred ten 
dollars ($549,410). Underruns for the cost share eligible project will be based on the pro rata 
share.